
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 24th May, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

N Taggart (Chair) 
J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
K Groves 
J Hardy 
J Harper 
 

 Vacancy 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 26 APRIL 2012 
 
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 April 2012. 
 

3 - 6 

7   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 

 APPLICATION 12/01131/FU - LAND ADJACENT 
TO 16 ASH GROVE, HEADINGLEY, LS6 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for a 
three storey rear extension to form six flats, 
associated parking and landscaping. 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 

 APPLICATION 12/01510/FU - 3 MEADOW 
GARTH, BRAMHOPE, LS16 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for a 
conservatory to rear. 
 

17 - 
22 

9   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 APPLICATION - 12/01586/FU - GREYSTONES, 
KELCLIFFE LANE, GUISELEY, LS20 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for 
balcony and new sliding doors to first floor side. 
 

23 - 
26 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Kirkstall;  APPLICATION 12/01673/FU - KIRKSIDE HOUSE, 
1 SPEN LANE, WEST PARK, LS5 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding a retrospective 
application for a polytunnel and shed. 
 

27 - 
32 

11   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 APPLICATION 12/00979/FU - LAND TO REAR 
OF FORMER HARRY RAMSDENS, OFF 
BRADFORD ROAD, WHITE CROSS, GUISELEY, 
LS20 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for the 
erection of 4 houses with garages and new access, 
parking and landscaping. 
 

33 - 
42 

12   
 

  APPLICATION 12/00362/FU - 83A OTLEY ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY, LS6 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of private car park to public pay 
and display car park. 
 

43 - 
48 

13   
 

Weetwood;  APPLICATION 11/03324/FU - FORMER 
COOKRIDGE HOSPITAL AND GROUNDS, 
HOSPITAL LANE, COOKRIDGE, LS16 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a residential 
development of 143 houses and 12 flats; 
restoration of the lodge to form 1 house; alterations 
and extensions to hospital building to form 
residential care home comprising 20 apartments 
and 35 bedspaces (C2 use); alterations and 
extensions to former Ida Wing building to form 56 
‘extra care’ housing units (C3 use). 
 

49 - 
58 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 14 June 2012 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL (WEST) – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY  AT 1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 11.10 
a.m. 

Application 12/01131/FU – Three storey rear extension to form six flats, 
associated parking and landscaping – land adjacent to 16 Ash Grove, 
Headingley.  Leave 11.25 a.m. (If travelling independently meet at entrance 
to restaurant off St Anne’s Road) 

2 11.35 
a.m. 

Application 12//01673/FU – Retrospective application for polytunnel and 
shed, Kirkside House, 1 Spen Lane, West Park. (If ytavelling independently 
meet on Park Road,) 

  Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 p.m. approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.55 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.50 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (West) 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor   in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Chastney, 
M Coulson, K Groves, J Hardy, J Harper, 
T Leadley, P Wadsworth and A Castle 

 
 
 
 

126 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor M Coulson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, 
Applications 12/00014/FU and 12/00598/LI, Former Pudsey Grangefield 
School as he was a former Governor of the school. 
 

127 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors N Taggart, R 
Wood and J Matthews.  Councillor A Castle was in attendance as a substitute 
for Councillor R Wood. 
 

128 Minutes - 29 March 2012  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

129 Application 12/00654/FU - 50 Otley Road, Guiseley, LS20  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use from a retail sales shop (A1) with flat to hot food take away 
(A5) with storage at 50 Otley Road, Guiseley, LS20 8AH. 
 
The application had been referred to Panel at the request of a local Ward 
Member. 
 
Members were shown site plans and photographs of the premises. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• It was proposed to install an extraction ventilation flue to the rear of the 
premises. 

• Although policy did allow for non-retail use, including hot food 
takeaways, the change of use would take the frontage of the parade of 
shops in which it was included over the 30% non-retail frontage 
threshold. 

• The proposal indicated that the flat above the shop would be used for 
storage. 

• The application had been recommended for refusal. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

The applicants representative addressed the meeting.  He raised the following 
issues: 
 

• The premises was previously used for the sale of computer and 
telephone peripherals and had been empty for the past two years. 

• The premises had been approved for non-retail use previously and had 
been used for hot food takeaways in the 1990s. 

•  Reference was made to the number of recent shop closures in the 
area. 

• The premises had been approved for (A2) usage. 

• It was requested that permission be granted to bring the premises back 
into use. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It wasn’t felt that the change of use would impact on the residential 
amenity of the flat above the premises.  The extraction flue would have 
grease and odour filters.  The applicant would be happy to accept a 
condition that the flat was let in conjunction with the premises. 

• The applicant would be happy to remove the metal shutters from the 
front of the premises. 

• The premises would likely to be only open on an evening. 

• There was no internal connection between the flat and the shop 
premises. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle with the decision 
deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer and subject to a Section 
106 agreement to tie the first floor residential accommodation to the ground 
floor A5 use and to secure the removal of the roller shutters. 
 

130 Application 12/00564/FU - 230 Stanningley Road, Bramley, LS13  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use of ground floor and workshops to offices and first floor 
extension at 230 Stanningley Road, Bramley, Leeds.  Members were shown 
photographs and site plans. 
 
The application had been brought to Plans Panel as the applicant was a 
serving Ward Member. 
 
It was reported that permission had previously been granted but had now 
lapsed.  Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the 
following: 
 

• The extension would be to the first floor only. 

• Further car parking spaces would be available. 

• Internal works had already been carried out.  These did not require 
planning permission. 

• The application was recommended for approval. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 

131 Applications 12/00014/FU & 12/00598/LI - Former Pudsey Grangefield 
School, Mount Pleasant Road, Pudsey, LS28  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer brought back an application that had 
been deferred at the meeting on 29th March 2012.  The application was for the 
change of use of a former school building and listed building application for 
internal and external alterations, partial demolition and extensions to form 49 
flats.  The application had been deferred to give the applicant opportunity to 
further consider the concerns regarding car parking in the area. 
 
It was reported that following further discussion with the applicant and 
highways, that an offer had been made by the applicant for a contribution of 
£30,000 towards a residents parking scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the specified conditions and the securing of £30,000 via an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Planning Act to fund an appropriate 
parking permit scheme for existing residents on the surrounding streets. 
 

132 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 24 May 2012. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Plans Panel West

Date: 24th May 2012 

Subject: APPLICATION NUMBER 12/01131/FU – 3 STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO 
FORM 6 FLATS, ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AT LAND ADJACENT 
TO 16 ASH GROVE, HEADINGLEY LS6 1AY

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Cotech Investments 9th March 2012 4th May 2012 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)Yes

Originator: Alison Stockdale 

Tel: 0113 3952108 

RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard 3 year time limit.
2. Details of approved plans 
3. Walling and roofing materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Submission and implementation of a landscaping plan 
5. Landscape maintenance schedule 
6. Tree replacement condition 
7. Submission and approval of surface water drainage details 

8. Details of bin and cycle storage to be submitted and approved 
9. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted and approved 
10. Areas to be used by vehicles to be laid out, hard surfaced and drained
11. Parking spaces should be unallocated for the lifetime of the development
12. Submission of a Phase 1 Desk Top Study 
13. Amendment of remediation statement 
14. Submission of verification statements 
15. All windows above ground floor on the western elevation of the extension shall 

be obscure glazed and thereafter retained 
16. Notwithstanding the details on the approved plans, conservation type 

rooflights will be used 
17. Prior to commencement of development full details of the new balcony to the 

existing building shall be submitted and approved in writing 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



In granting permission for this development the City Council has taken into account all 
material planning considerations including those arising from the comments of any statutory 
and other consultees, public representations about the application and Government 
guidance and policy as detailed in the National Planning Policy Framework, and (as 
specified below) the content and policies within Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG),
the Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (RSS) and The Development Plan, the Leeds Unitary 
Development Plan Review 2006 (UDPR). 

GP5, N12, N19, BD6, BC7, T2, T24, H15 
Neighbourhoods for Living 
Headingley and Hyde Park Neighbourhood Design Statement 

On balance, the City Council considers the development would not give rise to any 
unacceptable consequences for the environment, community or other public interests of 
acknowledged importance. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This application is brought to West Plans Panel as a result of a request from two ward 
councillors, Councillor Gerry Harper and Councillor Neil Walshaw, on the grounds that 
the proposal will result in a significant imbalance in the community.  There are also 
concerns that the proposal will exacerbate existing problems regarding noise, litter 
and parking. 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The proposal is for a three storey rear extension on 16 Ash Grove, the Hyde Park 
Social Club.  The extension consists of one 2 bed flat and five 1 bed flats with 
associated parking and landscaping. 

2.2 In design terms, the extension follows the character of the host building with vertically 
aligned windows and a brick string course.  The extension is subordinate in character 
being lower at the ridge line than the host building and set back slightly from the side 
elevation of the existing property. 

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 

3.1 The site is located within the Headingley Conservation Area and is also located within 
the defined Area of Housing Mix. The site comprises the former Hyde Park Recreation 
Club, the car parking area to the western and southern boundaries of the site and th
[...]
ews from the balcony. 

10.0 CONCLUSION

10.1 Consideration has been given to the development plan and all other material 
planning considerations and it is recommended that planning permission be granted 
for this proposed development as it accords with the development plan and will 
result in no significant demonstrable harm. The application has been presented to 
panel purely as a consequence of the applicant’s senior position within the Council 
rather than due to officer or local concern regarding the merits of the application.

11.0 Background Papers: 
Application and history files. 
Certificate A signed by the applicant declaring that all land is owned by applicant. 

Page 25



WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/01586/FU

Page 26



Originator: Bob Packham 

Tel: 2478204 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 24 May 2012 

Subject: APPLICATION 12/01673/FU – Retrospective application for polytunnel and 
shed at Kirkside House, 1 Spen Lane, West Park 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr A Clarke 13 April 2012 8 June 2012 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  Kirkstall 

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

RECOMMENDATION: Defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer, 
subject to expiration of consultation period on 31 May 2012 and to the conditions 
specified:

1) Temporary consent 5 yrs 
2) Retention of beech hedge and maintenance at a height of 3 metres 
3) Polytunnel to be used solely for purpose specified in the application and for no 

commercial purpose whatsoever. 
4) Polytunnel to be removed if the use specified in the application ceases. 

In granting permission for this development the City Council has taken into account all 
material planning considerations including those arising from the comments of any
statutory and other consultees, pu
[...]
act is mitigated by existing vegetation, views of the site being from limited 
locations, and its location in the centre of the site.  In addition the extent to which the 
structure is visible is likely to reduce over time.  The balance to be considered is 
whether this existing and reducing impact is acceptable given the very specific use 
of the structure and the benefits to a clearly disadvantaged group in society.  The 
application is recommended for approval on the basis that on balance it is 
considered that the benefits outweigh the identified impacts. The recommendation is 
subject to conditions to ensure that the polytunnel is used only for the purpose 
specified and is removed if that use ceases. It is also recommended that temporary 
permission is granted for 5 years so that the condition of the structure can be 
reviewed at the end of the five year period. 

Background Papers: 
Application and history files.
Certificate of Ownership 

Page 31



WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/01673/FU

Page 32



Originator: Tim Poupard

Tel: 0113 2475647

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 24 May 2012 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION 12/00979/FU – ERECTION OF FOUR HOUSES WITH 
GARAGES AND NEW ACCESS, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AT LAND TO REAR OF
FORMER HARRY RAMSDEN'S RESTAURANT (NOW WETHERBY WHALER) OFF 
BRADFORD ROAD, WHITE CROSS, GUISELEY, LEEDS, LS20.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Stirling Investments Properties 1 March 2012 26 April 2012 

RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions

1. Time limit on full permissions (3 years).
2. In accordance with approved plans. 
3. Details of levels.
4. All PD rights removed (with the exception of satellite dishes).
5. Details and samples of external walling, roofing and surfacing materials to be 

submitted.
6. Details of all proposed and existing boundary treatments to be approved and carried 

out (includin
[...]
 acceptable an

Background Papers: 
ion and history files. 
te of Ownership. 

P
Planning application 11
Planning permission 11/0216
Planning permission 12/00

Page 41



WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/00979/FU

Page 42



Originator: Terry Moran

Tel: 0113 39 52110 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 24 May 2012 

Subject:  APPLICATION NUMBER 12/00362/FU – CHANGE OF USE OF PRIVATE CAR 
PARK TO PUBLIC PAY AND DISPLAY CAR PARK 
AT 83A OTLEY ROAD, HEADINGLEY, LEEDS.  LS6 3PS 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Urban Apartments Ltd 27th January, 2012 23rd March, 2012 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Headingley

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

  Yes 

RECOMMENDATION:
Grant permission subject to the following conditions. 

1. Standard 3 year time limit.
2. Details of approved plans 
3. Three of the proposed car parking spaces shall remain available at all times for the use of 

permit holders of the adjacent businesses at 83 Otley Road. 
4. Two parking spaces shall be segregated for the exclusive use of the adjacent flats. 
5. Vehicles shall be restricted to a maximum 4 hour stay. 
6. Within one month of the date of this approval, the developer shall submit a scheme for 

signage indicating that the maximum stay is 4 hours per day.  The scheme shall indicate 
the means of implementation which shall thereafter be retained and maintained and 
retained for the lifetime of the development. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This application is brought before Members following a request by former Ward 
Councillor Jamie Matthews and previous Panel discussions on the grounds that the 
proposal may result in an unacceptable impact on levels of off-street parking in the 
Headingley Town Centre.

Agenda Item 12

Page 43



2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The proposal seeks to change the use of
[...]
further work looking at the implications for public and sustainable  transport, 
education and off site greenspace.  However it is also clear that the package on offer 
has attractions in bringing forward a substantial extra care scheme which would be 
affordable and attractive given the needs in this sector of the population which is likely 
to increase with time.  The completion of this scheme; the reuse, refurbishment and 
improvement of the listed buildings on the site; the creation of areas of on site publicly 
accessible green space and the delivery of market housing on a former brownfield site 
in the area are all  key aims.

9.9 Members are asked to comment upon the package on offer at this stage 
recognising that further work will be required before the application can be 
brought forward for determination. 

Background Papers: 
Site history files                                           

                                                                                         

Page 57



WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/2500

11/03324/FU

Page 58


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes - 26 April 2012
	7 Application 12/01131/FU - Land adjacent to 16 Ash Grove, Headingley, LS6
	8 Application 12/01510/FU - 3 Meadow Garth, Bramhope, LS16
	9 Application - 12/01586/FU - Greystones, Kelcliffe Lane, Guiseley, LS20
	10 Application 12/01673/FU - Kirkside House, 1 Spen Lane, West Park, LS5
	11 Application 12/00979/FU - Land to rear of former Harry Ramsdens, Off Bradford Road, White Cross, Guiseley, LS20
	12 Application 12/00362/FU - 83A Otley Road, Headingley, LS6
	13 Application 11/03324/FU - Former Cookridge Hospital and Grounds, Hospital Lane, Cookridge, LS16



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH MAY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart and J Harper in the 
Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, J Hardy, T Leadley, 
P Wadsworth, D Congreve, R Wood, 
M Hamilton and Towler 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor J Hardy declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
13, Application 11/03324/FU, Former Cookridge hospital and Grounds, 
Hospital Lane, Cookridge as a former patient and withdrew from the meeting 
during the discussion on this item. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Akhtar, J 
Bentley, C Gruen and J Walker. 
 
Councillors D Congreve, N Taggart and M Hamilton were in attendance as 
substitutes. 
 

3 Minutes - 26 April 2012  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 April 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Application 12/00979/FU - Land to rear of former Harry Ramsdens, Off 
Bradford Road, White Cross, Guiseley, LS20  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
erection of four houses with garages and new access, parking and 
landscaping at land to the rear of the former Harry Ramsden’s restaurant 
(now Wetherby Whaler) off Bradford Road, White Cross, Guiseley, Leeds. 
 

• The application had been brought to Plans Panel at the request of a 
local Ward Councillor, the impact on the local area and the planning 
history of the site. 

 
Members were shown site plans and photographs of the site. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Planning permission had been granted for a supermarket adjacent to 
the site. 

• A previous application had been submitted for ten houses on the site.  
Subsequent applications had been made for seven and five properties. 

• The proposals included a gated driveway to the site. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 

• There would be alterations and upgrades to a public right of way that 
went through the site. 

• Diagrams of how shading would affect neighbouring properties were 
shown. 

• Tree Protection Orders. 
 
A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the proposals.  The 
objections concerned trees and blocking of light to existing properties.  It was 
also felt that the diagrams showing projected shading were not accurate.  
Local residents were happy to see the site developed but felt that the 
detatched house that was sited away from the others in the proposal was too 
close and too high. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting.  He reported that this was the 
final part of the larger site that included the new restaurant and supermarket  
and made efficient use of what was a brownfield site.  There had been no 
statutory objections to the application, minimum separation distances between 
the proposed properties and existing properties would be met and close work 
had taken place with planning and arboriculture officers. 
 
In response to members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Discussions had been held regarding re-positioning the house that had 
attracted the objections but it had not been found suitable to do so. 

• The proposed properties were a minimum of 21 metres away which 
met minimum requirements. 

• The model used for demonstrating the projections of shading was often 
used for planning applications. 

 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor Wadsworth requested that his abstention from the voting on this 
item be recorded. 
 

5 Application 12/01131/FU - Land adjacent to 16 Ash Grove, Headingley, 
LS6  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a planning application for a 
3 storey rear extension to form 6 flats, associated parking and landscaping at 
land adjacent to 16 Ash Grove, Headingley. 
 
The application had been brought to Panel at the request of local Ward 
Councillors on the grounds that it would result in a significant imbalance in the 
community.  There were also concerns that the proposal would exacerbate 
existing problems regarding noise, litter and parking.  Letters of objection had 
also been received from local residents, the local Member of Parliament and 3 
local residents groups. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The upper floors of the building were already used for residential 
purposes. 

• The building was within the Headingley Conservation Area. 

• There had been previous applications which had been to appeal.  
Members were informed of findings of the appeal. 

• The proposals would include 6 new flats that were not specifically 
aimed at students.  There would also be enhancements to amenity 
space and parking, improvements to the front of the building and the 
removal of an old fire escape. 

 
A representative of the South Headingley Community Association addressed 
the Panel with objections to the application.  The following issues were 
highlighted: 
 

• It was felt that there were some inaccuracies in the report. 

• Reference was made to previous applications and refusals. 

• The provision of further flats for students was not a sustainable 
development and would further upset the demographic balance of the 
area. 

• Reference was made to the proposals falling within the conservation 
area. 

 
 
The applicants agent addressed the Panel.  The following issues were 
highlighted: 
 

• The application was for 1 and 2 bedroom flats and did not necessarily 
lend itself to student accommodation. 

• The proposals would enhance the conservation area and there would 
be improvements to surfacing and landscaping. 

• The proposals would include 9 new flats overall. 

• The prices of the flats would be above those that would typically be 
affordable to students. 

• The garden area at the rear which was previously used as an external 
drinking area to the social club would become an amenity area for 
residents. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The application was significantly different to a previous one that had 
been refused within the 2 year time period. 

• Car parking was felt to be sufficient and was within requirements. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 

6 Application 12/01510/FU - 3 Meadow Garth, Bramhope, LS16  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for a 
conservatory to the rear at 3 Meadow Garth, Bramhope, Leeds, LS16 9DY. 
 
The application had been brought to Plans Panel as the applicant was a City 
Councillor. 
 
Members were shown site plans and photographs and were given an 
overview of the application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 

7 Application - 12/01586/FU - Greystones, Kelcliffe Lane, Guiseley, LS20  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an n application for a 
balcony and new French door to the first floor side at Greystones, Kelcliffe 
Lane, Guiseley, Leeds. 
 
The application had been brought to Panel as the applicant was a Chief 
Officer of the Council. 
 
Members were shown site plans and photographs and given an overview of 
the application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 

8 Application 12/01673/FU - Kirkside House, 1 Spen Lane, West Park, LS5  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a retrospective application 
for a polytunnel and shed at Kirkside House, Spen Lane, West Park, Leeds. 
 
The application had been brought to Panel at the request of a local Ward 
councillor as it was considered to be detrimental to the character of the 
Conservation Area. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The Polytunnel had been erected for activities to be carried out by 
patrons of the care home only.   

• The polytunnel would be screened by foliage for most of the year. 
 
Members indicated that the use of the polytunnel outweighed the fact that it 
was in a conservation area. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – That approval be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer, subject to expiration of the consultation period on 31 May 2012 and to 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

9 Application 12/00362/FU - 83A Otley Road, Headingley, LS6  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use of a private car park to a public pay and display car park at 83 
A Otley Road, Leeds. 
 
The application had been brought to Panel at the request of a former Ward 
Councillor and on previous Panel discussions on the grounds that the 
proposal may result in an unacceptable impact on levels of off-street parking 
in Headingley Town Centre. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The proposals would regularise the use of the car park. 

• Conditions of use – these included segregating spaces for use by 
nearby residents. 

• There were no planning objections to the application. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, it was confirmed that the 
car park would be available for use by anyone including adjacent shops and 
restaurants.  Members were also updated on parking matters at the Arndale 
Centre. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 

10 Application 11/03324/FU - Former Cookridge Hospital and Grounds, 
Hospital Lane, Cookridge, LS16  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided the Panel with a position 
statement on the development taking place at the former Cookridge Hospital 
and Grounds, Hospital Lane, Cookridge, Leeds. 
 
Members were informed that construction on the first phase of the site had 
commenced and that a further application that covered the rest of the site 
would be submitted.  Members were asked to consider the revised Section 
106 package. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• The development would contain 56 extra care apartments – this was 
broadly supported by Ward Members. 

• A contribution from the education element of the Section 106 funding to 
be used for children’s play provision. 

• Additional £2,500 funding for Travel Plan. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Affordable housing – the current level of 15 percent had been 
exceeded with an additional 24 properties. 

• Further discussion would be held with Asset Management regarding 
the current proposals. 

• Members indicated that the Panel was generally supportive of the 
proposals. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 14 June 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


